Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 260.094, and detention homes under Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 260.101.

Subd. 2. Notwithstanding an indication to the contrary in Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 260.311, Subdivision 4, a majority of the judges of both the district court and the juvenile court in the county of Saint Louis may direct the payment of salaries to probation officers as otherwise provided for in said subdivision.

Subd. 3. Notwithstanding an indication to the contrary in Laws 1961, Chapter 302, Section 1, in the county of Saint Louis a majority of the judges of district court and juvenile court shall appoint a chief probation officer in the manner provided in said section. The probation officer so appointed and such additional personnel as may be required shall render to the judges of the district court and the juvenile court such services as have customarily been rendered in connection with their past employment under Laws 1961, Chapter 302, and prior to the effective date of this act. The chief probation officer and any incumbent personnel shall continue in office upon the effective date of this act but this subdivision shall apply in filling vacancies which may occur.

Probation officers of the county of Saint Louis shall make investigations as may be directed by the juvenile court of Saint Louis county as well as the district court and in the manner provided by Laws 1961, Chapter 302, Section 2. It is contemplated by this subdivision that the judges of the juvenile court shall have the same jurisdiction over probation officers as have the judges of the district court.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 484.53 and 636.23; Laws 1955, Chapter 747; Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 3; Laws 1961, Chapter 610; and Laws 1965, Chapter 570, are repealed.

Sec. 5. This act is in effect on January 1, 1970.

Became law without governor's signature.

Filed May 22, 1969.

## CHAPTER 550-H. F. No. 1545

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the North Suburban Hospital District; authorizing the issuance of general obligation revenue bonds of the district

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

## SESSION LAWS

for projects secured by lease covenants guaranteeing maintenance of a bond reserve; amending Laws 1963, Chapter 471, Sections 4 and 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1963, Chapter 471, Section 4, is amended to read:

Sec. 4. North Suburban Hospital District; bonds. In the issuance of bonds hereunder the revenues or rentals may be pledged and appropriated by resolution for the use and benefit of bondholders generally, or may be pledged by the execution of an indenture or other appropriate instrument to a trustee for the bondholders, and the site and facilities, or any part thereof, may be mortgaged to such trustee. The hospital board shall have power to make and enter into any and all covenants with the bondholders or trustee which are determined by it to be necessary or proper to assure the marketability of the bonds, the completion of the facilities, the segregation of the revenues or rentals and any other funds pledged, and the sufficiency thereof for the prompt and full payment of all bonds and interest. However, If the resolution, or indenture, or establishes a bond reserve equal to not less than one year's principal and interest payments due on the bonds and pledges net rentals under a lease agreement which contains any covenants binding the district to lovy in any year a tax in an amount which would exceed three mills on the assessed valuation of all taxable property in the district as finally equalized in the year preceding the issuance of the bonds, whether as a fixed sum or as a levy to pay costs of operation, administration, and maintenance in the event of a deficiency of revenues or the default of the lessee, this shall be specifically authorized by resolution of the governing body of each city, village, or town whose area is included  $\Rightarrow$ ithin the district at the time of the issuance of the bonds lessee to pay all costs of operation, administration, and maintenance and to pay net rentals sufficient to meet current bond and interest payments and to maintain the reserve, the resolution or indenture may also pledge the full faith and credit of the district for the maintenance of the reserve, and the bonds shall be designated as and governed by the provisions applicable to general obligation bonds set forth in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 475.61 and 475.74. A certified copy of each such resolution; as well as that of the hospital board; or indenture shall be filed with the county auditor of each county in which any part of the district is then situated, before the bonds are delivered to the purchaser.

Sec. 2. Laws 1963, Chapter 471, Section 5, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

Sec. 5. All bonds issued pursuant to this act shall be issued and sold as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 475.60 to 475.71 and 475.74. They shall not be included in the net debt of the hospital district or of any municipality included therein, and shall not be subject to interest rate limitations, as defined or referred to in Minnesota Statutes, Section Sections 475.51 and 475.55 or any other law. The bonds and interest thereon shall be exempt from taxation by the state or any of its political subdivisions.

Sec. 3. This act is a special law applying to the North Suburban Hospital District, a local government unit comprising the area of the cities of Blaine and Fridley and the villages of Hilltop, Mounds View, and Spring Lake Park, in Anoka and Ramsey counties.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a resolution adopted by the favorable vote of a majority of the members of the hospital board of the North Suburban Hospital District and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1969.

CHAPTER 551-H. F. No. 1888

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Hamburg; authorizing the issuance of bonds approved by the electors in excess of the statutory debt limit.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hamburg, village of; bond issue. Notwithstanding the limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.53, the village of Hamburg, by its governing body, may sell and issue in the manner provided by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, all of the bonds approved by the voters of the village at a special election held prior to September 1, 1969.

Sec. 2. Tax levy. The village may levy the taxes required by law for payment of such bonds and interest thereon without limitation as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause the amount of other taxes levied or to be levied by the village, which

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout: